

LFIR # 1578

1.	Project Title	Dixie County Old Tow	vn Fire Statior	ı			
2.	Senate Sponsor	Jennifer Bradley					
3.	Date of Request	11/28/2021					
	•						
4.	Project/Program Des	•					
	parking area, and stort to enjoy natural North trained emergency rethis area. Many of our allow for manned stat appropriate charges naugust 5, 2021, BOC	Florida. Dixie County of	will protect a does not have and most tou ninutes from a urrently none. nty's fire/resc elmingly supp	pproximately 17,000 read a 24-hour hospital four ists aren't aware there 24-hour hospital with A fire and EMS assestue stations now and in	esidents and count r emergency care. (re is no hospital who an emergency cen ssment was comple on the future. Over 5	less tourists who come Citizens rely heavily on en they come to camp in ter. This project will ted to determine the Citizens attended the	
5.	State Agency to rece	eive requested funds	Departm	nent of Financial Servi	ces		
	State Agency contac	-			-		
	•						
6. /	Amount of the Nonre	curring Request for F	iscal Year 20	022-2023		_	
	Type of Funding			Amo	ount		
	Operations				0	_	
Fixed Capital Outlay				3,555,000			
- 1	rixed Capital Outlay				3,333,000	1	
1	Total State Funds Re	equested			3,555,000		
1		equested					
	Total State Funds Ro	equested r Fiscal Year 2022-202	23 (including	matching funds ava	3,555,000		
7	Total State Funds Ro	•	23 (including	matching funds ava	3,555,000		
7	Total State Funds Ro Total Project Cost fo Type of Funding	•			3,555,000	ect)	
7 	Total State Funds Ro Total Project Cost fo Type of Funding	r Fiscal Year 2022-202		Amount 3,555,000	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100%	ect)	
7 [Total State Funds Ro Total Project Cost fo Type of Funding Total State Funds Re	r Fiscal Year 2022-202		Amount 3,555,000	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100%	ect)	
7.	Total State Funds Ro Total Project Cost fo Type of Funding Total State Funds Rec Matching Funds Federal	r Fiscal Year 2022-202		Amount 3,555,000	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100%	ect)	
7.	Total State Funds Ro Total Project Cost fo Type of Funding Total State Funds Rec Matching Funds Federal	r Fiscal Year 2022-202 quested (from question		Amount 3,555,000 0 0	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0%	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a	r Fiscal Year 2022-202 quested (from question		Amount 3,555,000	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0%	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the all Local	r Fiscal Year 2022-202 quested (from question	#6)	Amount 3,555,000 0 0	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0%	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other	r Fiscal Year 2022-202 quested (from question amount of this request)	2023	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the allocal Other Total Project Costs for Has this project prev Fiscal Year	r Fiscal Year 2022-202 quested (from question amount of this request) for Fiscal Year 2022-2	2023	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0 3,555,000 No Specific	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the at Local Other Total Project Costs for	quested (from question mount of this request) for Fiscal Year 2022-2 viously received state Amount	2023	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0 3,555,000 No	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the allocal Other Total Project Costs for Has this project prev Fiscal Year	quested (from question mount of this request) for Fiscal Year 2022-2 viously received state Amount	2023 funding?	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0 3,555,000 No Specific	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
7 [8.	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the allocal Other Total Project Costs for Has this project prev Fiscal Year	quested (from question mount of this request) for Fiscal Year 2022-2 riously received state Amount Recurring No	2023 funding?	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0 3,555,000 No Specific	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
8. 9.	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the at Local Other Total Project Costs for Has this project prev Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	quested (from question mount of this request) for Fiscal Year 2022-2 riously received state Amount Recurring No	#6)	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0 3,555,000 No Specific Appropriation #	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the attention and project Costs for the state of th	quested (from question mount of this request) for Fiscal Year 2022-2 riously received state Amount Recurring No ely to be requested? nrecurring amount pe	er year.	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0 3,555,000 No Specific Appropriation #	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 100% Vetoed	ect)	
7	Total State Funds Ref Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the attention and project Costs for the state of th	quested (from question mount of this request) for Fiscal Year 2022-2 riously received state Amount Recurring No	er year.	Amount 3,555,000 0 0 0 3,555,000 No Specific Appropriation #	3,555,000 ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 100% Vetoed	ect)	



LFIR # 1578

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal as	ssistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?
--	---

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

Dixie County received \$2,936,007.00 in Cares Act funding. Funding was used for emergency equipment and emergency personnel.

11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of a new +/- 11,000 SF fire station including engine bays, bunk rooms, common areas, parking area, and stormwater retention area will protect approximately 17,000 residents and countless tourists who come to enjoy natural North Florida.	3,555,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	3,555,000

12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

These funds will be used for the construction of a new +/- 11,000 SF fire station including engine bays, bunk rooms, common areas, parking area, and stormwater retention area will protect approximately 17,000 residents and countless tourists who come to enjoy natural North Florida. Dixie County does not have a 24-hour hospital for emergency care. Citizens rely heavily on trained emergency response for stabilization and most tourists aren't aware there is no hospital when they come to camp in this area.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

To seek architectural/engineering design, permitting, bidding, construction project management and construction services to design and construct a permanent fire station to serve and protect all stakeholders including citizens, visitors, and the business community of Dixie County.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

This permanent station will help to protect the lives, welfare, and property of all stakeholders within Dixie County and surrounding areas by providing excellent service in the event of natural or other disasters through the effective use of current techniques in fire suppression, fire prevention, vehicle extrication, hazardous materials mitigation, emergency medical services, and public education.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?



LFIR # 1578

All stakeholders including citizenry, visitors, residents, businesses and surrounding areas. United States Census Bureau population estimate for Dixie County is 16,589.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Response times will be significantly reduced to stakeholders in Dixie County, thereby increasing survivability, and better overall outcomes for aforementioned stakeholders involved in emergent events. These outcomes will be measured by current Insurance Service Office and National Fire Protection Association 1710 recommendations for response times and manpower. Also the building of a permanent fire station will encourage economical development of this region and provide a sense of security in the business community.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

NIOn	novmont	٦f	in	ninn	
INOH	payment	ΟI	IIIV	OICES	

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Dixie County, Florida is the owner and the entity.



LFIR # 1578

14.	14. Requestor Contact Information					
	a. First Name	Duane		Last Name	Cannon	
	b. Organization	Dixie County Board of County Commission				
	c. E-mail Address	duane.ca	nnon@dixie.fl.gc	V		
	d. Phone Number	(386)498-1426 Ext.				
15.	Recipient Contact	Informatio	on			
	a. Organization	Dixie County Board of County Commission				
	b. Municipality and	I County	Dixie			
c. Organization Type						
	□For Profit Entity					
	□Non Profit 501(d	3)(3)				
	□Non Profit 501(d	(4)				
☑Local Entity						
	□University or Co	llege				
	□Other (please specify)					
	d. First Name	Duane		Last Name	Cannon	
e. E-mail Address		duane.ca	nnon@dixie.fl.gc)V		
	f. Phone Number					
16.	16. Lobbyist Contact Information a. Name Chris B. Doolin					
	b. Firm Name			ociates LLC		
	b. Firm Name Christian B. Doolin & Associates LLC c. E-mail Address cdoolin@doolinandassoc.com					
d. Phone Number (850)508-5492						